

Debtors' and Committee's Objection/Response Deadline: August 27, 2012
Reply and Objection/Response Joinder Deadline: August 31, 2012
Hearing Date: September 11, 2012 at 1:30 p.m. (prevailing Eastern Time)

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 607-7983
Marshall S. Huebner
Damian S. Schaible
Elliot Moskowitz
James I. McClammy

*Counsel to the Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-12900 (SCC)

(Jointly Administered)

**DEBTORS' OBJECTION TO (i) MOTION OF THE UNITED MINE
WORKERS OF AMERICA TO TRANSFER THE CASE TO THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA, (ii) SURETIES' MOTION TO TRANSFER
JOINTLY ADMINISTERED CASES TO SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF
WEST VIRGINIA, AND (iii) MOTION OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
TO TRANSFER IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I. THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT VENUE OF THE DEBTORS' CHAPTER 11 CASES IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK IS PROPER	10
A. The Movants Have Conceded that Venue is Proper Under 28 U.S.C. § 1408	10
B. The Debtors' Choice of Forum is Entitled to Substantial Weight and Should Not Be Disturbed	12
POINT II. TRANSFER OF THE DEBTORS' CHAPTER 11 CASES TO WEST VIRGINIA IS NOT FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF PARTIES	15
A. The Debtors' Selected Forum is Highly Accessible to Parties, Retained Professionals, and Other Interested Individuals	16
1. The Parties in Interest, Including the Debtors and their Creditors, Are Dispersed Nationally and Internationally	18
2. Professionals Retained in These Chapter 11 Cases by the Debtors, Many Creditors, and the Union Are Located in New York	22
3. There Will Be Little Need for Live Testimony From the Debtors' Personnel and Remote Access to Proceedings and Information Is Readily Available	24
B. The Location of the Debtors' Assets Does Not Counsel In Favor of a Change of Venue	27
1. The Debtors' Business is International and Their Assets Are Highly Dispersed	28
2. The Location of a Debtor's Assets Is Not Important Where a Debtor With Nationwide Operations Seeks To Reorganize	29
3. The Location of Certain Regulators Does Not Justify Transferring These Cases	33

C.	Transferring of Venue Would Not Promote the Efficient and Economic Administration of the Estate	35
D.	There Exist No Concerns Relating to the Ancillary Administration of the Estate	40
E.	A Comparison of the Relative Economic Harm to the Debtors and to Other Interested Parties Demonstrates that the Debtors Would Suffer Disproportionate Harm from a Transfer to West Virginia	41
POINT III. THE MOVANTS ADVANCE VARIOUS ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENTS BASED ON THE “INTEREST OF JUSTICE,” NONE OF WHICH WEIGH IN FAVOR OF TRANSFER		43
A.	The Debtors Have Not Manipulated the Venue Statute But Have Complied With Its Terms.....	43
B.	The Movants Fail to Satisfy Their Burden When Arguing that the Nature of the Debtors’ Business, This Court’s Alleged Lack of Familiarity with the Coal Industry, and the West Virginia Economy Support a Transfer	53
POINT IV. THE WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY SUPPORTS RETENTION OF THESE CHAPTER 11 CASES IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK		57
CONCLUSION		60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</u> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	14
<u>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</u> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	48
<u>Bavelis v. Doukas (In re Bavelis)</u> , 453 B.R. 832 (S.D. Ohio 2011)	55
<u>Bodum U.S.A., Inc. v. Hantover, Inc.</u> , No. 11 Civ. 8702 (SAS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53165 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2012)	39
<u>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</u> , 270 B.R. 654 (S.D.W. Va. 2001)	56
<u>Capitol Motor Courts v. LeBlanc Corp.</u> , 201 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1953).....	49, 50, 51
<u>Capitol Motor Courts v. LeBlanc Corp.</u> , (district court opinion in appellate record).....	49, 50, 51
<u>Capmark Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P.</u> , No. 11 Civ. 7511 (RWS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28950 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2012)	16
<u>Carcieri v. Salazar</u> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	48
<u>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Francini</u> , No. 91 Civ. 2515 (MBM), 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11381 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 1991).....	39
<u>Doppelt v. Perini Corp.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 4398 (LMM), 2002 U.S. Dist LEXIS 4128 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2002)	55
<u>Durkin v. Shea</u> , 957 F. Supp. 1360 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	55
<u>Enron Corp. v. Arora (In re Enron Corp.)</u> , 317 B.R. 629 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	53, 54, 59
<u>Estate of Stewart v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</u> , 617 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....	47
<u>Gulf States Exploration Co. v. Manville Forest Prods. Corp.</u> (<u>In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.</u>), 896 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1990).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>In re Asset Resolution LLC</u> , No. 09-16142 (AJG), 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3711 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2009)	46, 54
<u>In re B.L. of Miami, Inc.</u> , 294 B.R. 325 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2003).....	33

In re Bell Tower Assocs., Ltd., 86 B.R. 795 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)60

In re Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
No. 01-15288 (BRL), 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 517 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2004)55

In re Boca Dev. Assocs., 18 B.R. 648 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982)30, 58

In re Christensen, No. 12-10042 (SHL),
2012 Bankr. LEXIS 1619 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2012).....59

In re Commonwealth Oil Refining Co.,
596 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1045 (1980)..... passim

In re Del. & Hudson Ry. Co., 96 B.R. 467 (Bankr. D. Del. 1988).....17, 24, 37, 38

In re Dunmore Homes, Inc., 380 B.R. 663 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)31, 32, 45

In re EB Capital Mgmt., LLC, No. 11-12646 (MG),
2011 Bankr. LEXIS 2764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jul. 14, 2011)13, 32, 59

In re Eclair Bakery Ltd., 255 B.R. 121 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....13, 54

In re Enron Corp., 274 B.R. 327 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... passim

In re Enron Corp., 284 B.R. 376 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... passim

In re FRG, Inc., 107 B.R. 461 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....10

In re Garden Manor Assocs., L.P., 99 B.R. 551 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)16, 35, 36

In re HME Records, Inc., 62 B.R. 611 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1986).....36, 37

In re Int’l Filter Corp., 33 B.R. 952 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983).....30, 31, 36

In re Island Club Marina, Ltd., 26 B.R. 505 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1983)30

In re Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publ’g Co., No. 12-12171 (REG),
2012 Bankr. LEXIS 2868 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2012)..... 44

In re Land Stewards, L.C., 293 B.R. 364 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2002)30

In re Midland Assocs., 121 B.R. 459 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1990)32

In re N.H. Ave. Assocs., 85 B.R. 298 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)32

In re Olga Coal Co., 194 B.R. 741 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)55, 56

<u>In re One-Eighty Invest., Ltd.</u> , 18 B.R. 725 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1981)	30
<u>In re Pic ‘N Pay Stores, Inc.</u> , No. 96-182 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 8, 1996)	24, 25
<u>In re PWS Holding Corp.</u> , Nos. 98-212-SLR through 98-223-SLR, 1998 Bankr. LEXIS 549 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 28, 1998)	12, 28, 41
<u>In re Qualteq, Inc.</u> , No. 11-12572, 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 503 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 16, 2012)	59
<u>In re Queen</u> , 148 B.R. 256 (S.D.W. Va. 1992)	56
<u>In re Raytech Corp.</u> , 222 B.R. 19 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1998).....	13, 14
<u>In re Rehoboth Hospitality, LP</u> , No. 11-12798, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3992 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 19, 2011)	59, 60
<u>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.</u> , No. 00-2303 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. July 11, 2000)	23, 24
<u>In re Suzanne De Lyon, Inc.</u> , 125 B.R. 863 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991)	12
<u>In re Vienna Park Props.</u> , 125 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	59
<u>In re Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</u> , No. 05-11063-rdd (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2005)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Apogee Coal Co.</u> , 330 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2003)	42
<u>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. First Big Mt. Coal Co.</u> , No. 2:90-0054, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21475 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 7, 1993).....	56
<u>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</u> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	47
<u>Morio v. N. Am. Soccer League</u> , 501 F. Supp. 633 (S.D.N.Y.), <u>aff’d</u> , 632 F.2d 217 (2d Cir. 1980)	14
<u>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. McConnell (In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc.)</u> , 329 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	38
<u>Peabody Holding Co., LLC v. United Mine Workers of Am., Int’l Union</u> , No. 1:09cv1043 (LMB/IDD), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93439 (E.D. Va. Sept. 7, 2010)	42
<u>Peabody Coal Co. v. Dist. 12, United Mine Workers of Am.</u> , No. 4:03CV-74-M, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11965 (W.D. Ky. May 17, 2004).....	42

Peabody Holding Co., LLC v. United Mine Workers of Am., Int’l Union,
665 F.3d 96 (4th Cir. 2012) 42

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Six Star, Inc., 155 F. Supp. 2d 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)25

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(2) 11

11 U.S.C. § 328(a)38

11 U.S.C. § 329(a)38

28 U.S.C. § 1408..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1408(1)10, 15, 45

28 U.S.C. § 1408(2)10, 11, 45

28 U.S.C. § 1412..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1963.....56, 57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AlixPartners, <http://www.alixpartners.com/en/WhoWeAre.aspx>..... 22

H.R. 2533, 112th Cong. (2011)..... 48

Jeffrey G. Hamilton and Kelly Cavazos, The Venue Reform Debate,
9 ABI Committee News (July 2012) 49

N.Y. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.: Insurance Company Search,
<https://myportal.dfs.ny.gov/web/guest-applications/ins.-company-search>..... 15

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 8756, 57

Tenn. Dep’t of Commerce & Ins.: Company Search Look-up,
<https://sbs-tn.naic.org/Lion-Web/jsp/sbsreports/CompanySearchLookup.jsp>..... 15

The Library of Congress, <http://thomas.loc.gov/>48

UMWA, Labor Organization Annual Report (Form LM-2) (Apr. 30, 2012).....41

UMWA: Who We Are,
<http://www.umwa.org/?q=content/who-we-are-where-we-work>41
